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September 15, 1987
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS
REGULAR MEETING
September 15, 1987
The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York and Gary Graalman were present. O, R. "Bud"
Daily, absent. James A, York, Chairman.
MINUTES of the regular meetings of September lst and 2nd, 1987 were read and approved.
REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.
The following bills were approved for payment:
Becker Fire Equipment Fire Dept. $ 1,094.61
Bensen's Sanitation Senior Center 35.00
Bensen's Sanitation Road & Bridge 15.00
Bi-Rite Drug Misc. General 473.39
Bi-Rite Drug Various 363.23
Big A Auto Parts Road & Bridge 16.79
Bob's Quality Electric Emergency Management 820.00
Boulder Lake Lodge Extension 120.00
Brad's Welding Road & Bridge 370.50
Ed Buchanan Water Commissioner 65.41
Build Rite Lumber Road & Bridge 877.61
Build Rite Lumber Senior Center 5.49
Burke's Conoco Courthouse 16.39
Burke's Conoco Sheriff 134.80
Burke's Conoco Extension 123.16
Cancer Screening Services Misc. General 22.50
Carbon County Clinic Misc. General 66.00
Carbon County Horse Judging Team Commissioners 500.00
Carbon County Law Library Attorney 12.90
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack Misc. General 168.57
Carbon Power & Light Road & Bridge 138.37
Carbon Power & Light Public Health - 24,05
Carbon Power & Light Senior Center 787.33
Casper Truck Center Road & Bridge 343,38
Casper Truck Center Road & Bridge 273.55
Chevron U. S. A., Inc. Sheriff 24.93
Childress Electric Emergency Management 2,779.12
City Market Pharmacy Misc. General 178.55
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd. Attorney 58.74
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 51.43
Cooper 0il Company Road & Bridge 1,011.45
Corral West Ranchwear Sheriff . 21.95
D C Rental Road & Bridge 100.00
D & L. Tire Shop Road & Bridge 32.00
Hugh Davidson Sheriff 19.20
Janice E. DeBolt Extension 106.26
Town of Dixon Senior Center 16.00
Town of Dixon Road & Bridge 16.00
Donelan Pharmacy Misc. General 133.28
Drummond Refrigeration Senior Center 218.00
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 36.50
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 59,57
Ed's Automotive Sheriff 107.30
Town of Elk Mountain Road & Bridge 16.60
Energy Basin Clinic Misc. General 25.00
Forrest Construction Emergency Management 1,813.00
Fowler Hardware Senior Center 18.36
France Flying Service Sheriff 187.00
Graphic Impressions Extension 97.56
H. Larsen, Inc. Misc. General 29.90
H. Larsen, Inc. Road & Bridge 71.55
H. Larsen, Inc. Jail 42.29
Hanna Automotive Sheriff 9.57
Town of Hanna Road & Bridge 38.75
Stephen Hays, D.D.S. Misc. General 39.00
Ernest Hicks Sheriff 12.65
Hi-Way Drug Jail 116.47
Hi-Way Drug Misc. General 18.65
Holiday Inn Sheriff 28.60
Horizon Stationers Various 1,063.40
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. Senior Center 62.64
I B M Corporation Data Processing 881.00
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Assessor 16.25
J. H. Kaspar 0il Co. Road & Bridge 34.00
Jade Drive In & Car Wash Sheriff 12.30
Johnson Directory Misc. General 351.49
Kilburn Tire Company Sheriff 488.20
Kilburn Tire Company Road & Bridge 21.95
Robert Konrath Planning & Dev. 10.40
L. N. Curtis & Sons Fire Dept. 3,636.00




Lewan & Assoclates, Inc.
Maberry's Glass

The March Company
Babbette Mathill
Charles F. McMahon, M.D.
The Medicine Bow Post
Town of Medicine Bow
Town of Medicine Bow
David F. Michie, D.D.S.
Mountain Fuel

National Gardening Association

National Neighborhood Watch Program

New Method Laundry
Northwest Fixtures
Pacific Power & Light
Pacific Power & Light
Parke-Davis

Perue Printing

Perue Printing

Perue Printing

Petersen's Service Yard
Pitney Bowes RMRS

R & H Refuse

City of Rawlins

Rawlins Diagnostic
Rawlins Glass, Inc.
Rawlins Newspaper, Inc.
Rawlins Optometric
Rawlins Orthopaedic
Rawlins Self Storage
River Street Motor Co.
Rocky Mountain McCullouch
S. C. & E., Inc.

S & J Parts

Saratoga Lions Club

Danny Schinkel

7-Eleven

Jerome F. Sherman

Robert M. Shine, M.D.
Shively Hardware Co.
Sinclair Marketing

Smith & Wesson

Edward G. Spicer

Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S.
Telephone Service Co.
Telephone Service Co.
Telephone Service Co.
Terry's Towing

Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.
Marilyn J. Toellner
Truck Equipment

U. S. Welding

Valley 0il Company

Valley 0il Company

Valley Super Foods

Valley Telephone Company
Judi Van Rensselaer
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic
Walcott Service '
Webster's Service
Western Radio Communications
Women's Health & Fitness News
Woodward Tractor

Wyoming Machinery
Wyoming Medical Supply
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming Paper Supply
Wyoming State Bar

Yampa Valley Electric
Yampa Valley Electric
Robert K. York, M.D.
Robert K. York, M.D.

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County School Dist. #2
Energy Basin Clinic

Mountain Bell

Neuman Transit Co., Inc.
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.
Paxman Communications

Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.
Region VIII Child Development
C. R. Roberts & Sons

Sinclair 0il Corp.

SEVERANCE TAX

City of Rawlins

Extension
Road & Bridge
Extension
Extension
Misc. General
Extension
Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Senior Center
Extension
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Senior Center
Various
Various
Public Health
Assessor
Sheriff
Treasurer
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Senior Center
Various
District Court
Sheriff
Various

Misc. General
Misc. General
Coroner
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Fire Dept.
Sheriff

Misc. General
Misc. General
Road & Bridge
Sheriff
Sheriff

Misc. General
Misc. General
Planning
Courthouse
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
Sheriff
Extension
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Sheriff

Road & Bridge
Extension
Misc. General
Planning
Sheriff

Misc. General
Extension
Road & Bridge
Road & Bridge
Public Health
Jail

Jail

Attorney
Senior Center
Road & Bridge
Misc. General
District Court

Social Services
Health

Social Services
R & B Asphalt

R & B Asphalt
Social Services
Social Services
Social Services
R & B South Road
R & B Asphalt

Recreation

September 15, 1987

$ 345.50
129.97
345,00
102.00
150.00

9.00
29.40
28.80

150.00
12.02
18.00
16.00
46.30
189.23
79.15
663.97
161.00
260.00
50.00
226.55
354.08
10,000.00
25.00
3,039.09
194,00
75.25

3,115.44

149.00
217.40
250.00
49.53
118.96
601.34
139.29
3,566.08
27.60
54,87
250.00
250.00
76.56
191.03
188.57
150.00
87.00
5.50
277.50
428.00
217.50
35.10
39.13
79.41
319.91
319.58
1,559.57
17.32
23.15
189.78
62.00
23.80
135.30
79.22
23.97
63.54
872.24
64.95
14.00
19.16
150.00
462.34
38.52
126.00
225,00

$ 3,465.96
1,250.00
50.50
141.22
394,67
94.50

23,51
144.00
40,005.00
6,892.20

$ 50,000.00
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Medicine Bow Rural Health . ._ Health $ 3,126.27

Noyes Health Care Center Health 3,333.33

ABATEMENTS

Dwight France Erroneous Assessment 8 594.88
Randy Lee Boyles Erroneous Assessment 211.74
James W. Beilsner Erroneous Assessment 155.22
James W. Beisner Erroneous Assessment 152,68
William Weaver Erroneous Assessment 152.64
H. T. Neuman Erroneous Assessment 15.26
Tom Yearian Erroneous Assessment 50.14
Devin Kelly Delap Erroneous Assessment 169,26
BONDS

Marilyn J. Parker Carbon County/Deputy County Treasurer $ 5,000.00

July 13, 1987 to January 7, 1991
CARBON BUILDING
A .lease was executed between the United States of America and Carbon County for office space in the

Carbon Building to be used by Farmers Home Administration. A copy of the lease is on file in the
office of the County Clerk.

.

ENCAMPMENT/RIVERSIDE BRANCH LIBRARY

Ken Richardson, architect of the firm Dehnert/Richardson and Associates met with the Commissioners for
the opening of bids for the Encampment/Riverside Branch Library. The following bids were received:

Contractor Base Bid Alt. -#1 Alt, {2 Alt., #3 Alt. #4.  Alt. #5 Alt., #6
Arrow Construction  $217,100 $ 3,900 $ 1,900 $ 1,400 $ 8,700 $ 1,500 $15,400
Rawlins, Wyoming

M & H Contractors 224,800 3,000. 1,700 2,000 6,600 2,600 15,684,
Cheyenne, Wyoming

S. C. & E., Inc. 223,100 5,562 2,560 1,498 8,250 3,850 12,800
Saratoga, Wyoming

L. M. Olson Const. 209,900 3,950 .1,900 1,300 7,540 2,700 16,400
Rawlins, Wyoming

Davis Construction 244,455 10,080 1,960 2,518 9,307 1,996 13,522
Green River, Wy

Spiegelberg Lumber 264,000 3,700 2,000 2,200 7,000 2,850 22,700
Laramie, Wyoming

Fixter Const. 241,700 5,900 2,200 1,500 9,500 2,300 19,700
Riverton, Wy

Mid-Valley Gen. Cont, 249,733 5,198 2,271 1,320 9,528 2,753 16,000

Riverton, Wy

The bids were taken under advisement.
ing.

The final results will be announced at the October 6, 1987 meet-

ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor gave his report to the board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.
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