

September 15, 1987

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

September 15, 1987

The Board met at 10:00 a.m., Commissioners James A. York and Gary Graalman were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, absent. James A. York, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meetings of September 1st and 2nd, 1987 were read and approved.

REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Becker Fire Equipment	Fire Dept.	\$ 1,094.61
Bensen's Sanitation	Senior Center	35.00
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	15.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Misc. General	473.39
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	363.23
Big A Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	16.79
Bob's Quality Electric	Emergency Management	820.00
Boulder Lake Lodge	Extension	120.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	370.50
Ed Buchanan	Water Commissioner	65.41
Build Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	877.61
Build Rite Lumber	Senior Center	5.49
Burke's Conoco	Courthouse	16.39
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	134.80
Burke's Conoco	Extension	123.16
Cancer Screening Services	Misc. General	22.50
Carbon County Clinic	Misc. General	66.00
Carbon County Horse Judging Team	Commissioners	500.00
Carbon County Law Library	Attorney	12.90
Carbon County TV & Radio Shack	Misc. General	168.57
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge	138.37
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	24.05
Carbon Power & Light	Senior Center	787.33
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	343.38
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	273.55
Chevron U. S. A., Inc.	Sheriff	24.93
Childress Electric	Emergency Management	2,779.12
City Market Pharmacy	Misc. General	178.55
Clark Boardman Company, Ltd.	Attorney	58.74
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	51.43
Cooper Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,011.45
Corral West Ranchwear	Sheriff	21.95
D C Rental	Road & Bridge	100.00
D & L Tire Shop	Road & Bridge	32.00
Hugh Davidson	Sheriff	19.20
Janice E. DeBolt	Extension	106.26
Town of Dixon	Senior Center	16.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Misc. General	133.28
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	218.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	36.50
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	59.57
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	107.30
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Energy Basin Clinic	Misc. General	25.00
Forrest Construction	Emergency Management	1,813.00
Fowler Hardware	Senior Center	18.36
France Flying Service	Sheriff	187.00
Graphic Impressions	Extension	97.56
H. Larsen, Inc.	Misc. General	29.90
H. Larsen, Inc.	Road & Bridge	71.55
H. Larsen, Inc.	Jail	42.29
Hanna Automotive	Sheriff	9.57
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Stephen Hays, D.D.S.	Misc. General	39.00
Ernest Hicks	Sheriff	12.65
Hi-Way Drug	Jail	116.47
Hi-Way Drug	Misc. General	18.65
Holiday Inn	Sheriff	28.60
Horizon Stationers	Various	1,063.40
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Senior Center	62.64
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	881.00
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	16.25
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	34.00
Jade Drive In & Car Wash	Sheriff	12.30
Johnson Directory	Misc. General	351.49
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	488.20
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	21.95
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	10.40
L. N. Curtis & Sons	Fire Dept.	3,636.00

September 15, 1987

Lewan & Associates, Inc.	Extension	\$ 345.50
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	129.97
The March Company	Extension	345.00
Babbette Mathill	Extension	102.00
Charles F. McMahon, M.D.	Misc. General	150.00
The Medicine Bow Post	Extension	9.00
Town of Medicine Bow	Senior Center	29.40
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
David F. Michie, D.D.S.	Misc. General	150.00
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	12.02
National Gardening Association	Extension	18.00
National Neighborhood Watch Program	Sheriff	16.00
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	46.30
Northwest Fixtures	Senior Center	189.23
Pacific Power & Light	Various	79.15
Pacific Power & Light	Various	663.97
Parke-Davis	Public Health	161.00
Perue Printing	Assessor	260.00
Perue Printing	Sheriff	50.00
Perue Printing	Treasurer	226.55
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	354.08
Pitney Bowes RMRS	Misc. General	10,000.00
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	25.00
City of Rawlins	Various	3,039.09
Rawlins Diagnostic	District Court	194.00
Rawlins Glass, Inc.	Sheriff	75.25
Rawlins Newspaper, Inc.	Various	3,115.44
Rawlins Optometric	Misc. General	149.00
Rawlins Orthopaedic	Misc. General	217.40
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
River Street Motor Co.	Sheriff	49.53
Rocky Mountain McCullouch	Road & Bridge	118.96
S. C. & E., Inc.	Road & Bridge	601.34
S & J Parts	Road & Bridge	139.29
Saratoga Lions Club	Misc. General	3,566.08
Danny Schinkel	Fire Dept.	27.60
7-Eleven	Sheriff	54.87
Jerome F. Sherman	Misc. General	250.00
Robert M. Shine, M.D.	Misc. General	250.00
Shively Hardware Co.	Road & Bridge	76.56
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	191.03
Smith & Wesson	Sheriff	188.57
Edward G. Spicer	Misc. General	150.00
Jeffrey C. Sweet, D.D.S.	Misc. General	87.00
Telephone Service Co.	Planning	5.50
Telephone Service Co.	Courthouse	277.50
Telephone Service Co.	Road & Bridge	428.00
Terry's Towing	Misc. General	217.50
Texaco Refining & Marketing Inc.	Sheriff	35.10
Marilyn J. Toellner	Extension	39.13
Truck Equipment	Road & Bridge	79.41
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	319.91
Valley Oil Company	Sheriff	319.58
Valley Oil Company	Road & Bridge	1,559.57
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	17.32
Valley Telephone Company	Road & Bridge	23.15
Judi Van Rensselaer	Extension	189.78
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	Misc. General	62.00
Walcott Service	Planning	23.80
Webster's Service	Sheriff	135.30
Western Radio Communications	Misc. General	79.22
Women's Health & Fitness News	Extension	23.97
Woodward Tractor	Road & Bridge	63.54
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	872.24
Wyoming Medical Supply	Public Health	64.95
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	14.00
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	19.16
Wyoming State Bar	Attorney	150.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Senior Center	462.34
Yampa Valley Electric	Road & Bridge	38.52
Robert K. York, M.D.	Misc. General	126.00
Robert K. York, M.D.	District Court	225.00

REVENUE SHARING

Carbon County School Dist. #2	Social Services	\$ 3,465.96
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Mountain Bell	Social Services	50.50
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.	R & B Asphalt	141.22
Neuman Transit Co., Inc.	R & B Asphalt	394.67
Paxman Communications	Social Services	94.50
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Social Services	23.51
Region VIII Child Development	Social Services	144.00
C. R. Roberts & Sons	R & B South Road	40,005.00
Sinclair Oil Corp.	R & B Asphalt	6,892.20

SEVERANCE TAX

City of Rawlins	Recreation	\$ 50,000.00
-----------------	------------	--------------

September 15, 1987

Medicine Bow Rural Health Noyes Health Care Center	Health	\$ 3,126.27
	Health	3,333.33

ABATEMENTS

Dwight France	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 594.88
Randy Lee Boyles	Erroneous Assessment	211.74
James W. Beisner	Erroneous Assessment	155.22
James W. Beisner	Erroneous Assessment	152.68
William Weaver	Erroneous Assessment	152.64
H. T. Neuman	Erroneous Assessment	15.26
Tom Yearian	Erroneous Assessment	50.14
Devin Kelly Delap	Erroneous Assessment	169.26

BONDS

Marilyn J. Parker	Carbon County/Deputy County Treasurer	\$ 5,000.00
	July 13, 1987 to January 7, 1991	

CARBON BUILDING

A lease was executed between the United States of America and Carbon County for office space in the Carbon Building to be used by Farmers Home Administration. A copy of the lease is on file in the office of the County Clerk.

ENCAMPMENT/RIVERSIDE BRANCH LIBRARY

Ken Richardson, architect of the firm Dehnert/Richardson and Associates met with the Commissioners for the opening of bids for the Encampment/Riverside Branch Library. The following bids were received:

Contractor	Base Bid	Alt. #1	Alt. #2	Alt. #3	Alt. #4	Alt. #5	Alt. #6
Arrow Construction Rawlins, Wyoming	\$217,100	\$ 3,900	\$ 1,900	\$ 1,400	\$ 8,700	\$ 1,500	\$15,400
M & H Contractors Cheyenne, Wyoming	224,800	3,000	1,700	2,000	6,600	2,600	15,684
S. C. & E., Inc. Saratoga, Wyoming	223,100	5,562	2,560	1,498	8,250	3,850	12,800
L. M. Olson Const. Rawlins, Wyoming	209,900	3,950	1,900	1,300	7,540	2,700	16,400
Davis Construction Green River, Wy	244,455	10,080	1,960	2,518	9,307	1,996	13,522
Spiegelberg Lumber Laramie, Wyoming	264,000	3,700	2,000	2,200	7,000	2,850	22,700
Fixter Const. Riverton, Wy	241,700	5,900	2,200	1,500	9,500	2,300	19,700
Mid-Valley Gen. Cont. Riverton, Wy	249,733	5,198	2,271	1,320	9,528	2,753	16,000

The bids were taken under advisement. The final results will be announced at the October 6, 1987 meeting.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Frank Smith, Carbon County Road & Bridge supervisor gave his report to the board.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

Attest:

Mary G. Bradford
Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk

James A. York
James A. York, Chairman